our total liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2017.

   After giving effect to (i) our sale in this offering of 17,979 shares of Series B preferred stock, including the 26,968,500 shares of common
stock that the Series B Preferred Stock and the warrants to be issued in connection therewith will be convertible into, at a public offering price of
$2.00 per share, and (ii) the conversion of $38.0 million of our outstanding CRG debt and related obligations into an aggregate of 41,800 shares
of newly designated Series A Preferred Stock after the closing of this offering, which shares shall be convertible into 20,900,000 shares of
common stock, and, after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible
book value as of September 30, 2017 would have been $27.4 million, or $0.56 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an
immediate increase of net tangible book value to our existing stockholders of $34.43 per share and an immediate dilution of $1.44 per share to
the new investors purchasing securities in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Public offering price per share $ 2.00
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2017 $ (33.87)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering $ 34.43
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering $ 0.56
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
Dilution per share to investors in this offering $ 1.44
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​
   The above discussion and table are based on 788,575 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2017, and excludes:

�
91,939 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of September 30, 2017 with a
weighted average exercise price of $303.76 per share;

�
53,715 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants;

�
43,041 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2015 Plan, and any additional shares that become
available under our 2015 Plan pursuant to provisions thereof that automatically increase the share reserve under the plan